



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LA MAR GUNN,

Petitioner-Below, Appellant,

v.

BETTY LOU MCKENNA,

Respondent-Below, Appellee,

No. 717, 2014

Court Below:
Superior Court of the State of Delaware
in and for Kent County

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

BAIRD MANDALAS & BROCKSTEDT, LLC

/s/ John W. Paradee

John W. Paradee, Esquire (#2767)
Stephen E. Smith, Esquire (#4308)
6 S. State Street
Dover, Delaware 19901
(302) 677-0061
Attorneys for the Appellee

Dated: March 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	iii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of Facts	4
Legal Argument.....	8
I. THIS IS NOT A PROPER ELECTION CONTEST	8
A. Question Presented	8
B. Standard and Scope of Review	8
C. Merits of Argument	8
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT COMMIT LEGAL ERROR BY CERTIFYING THE RESULTS OF ITS DECEMBER 29, 2014 EXAMINATION OF ABSENTEE BALLOTS	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Standard and Scope of Review	15
C. Merits of Argument	15
1. The Superior Court was not required to keep counting until it reached the same result twice and, in any event, Gunn has waived this argument	16
2. The Superior Court was not required to “reconcile how the ‘no vote’ tally changed” from 60 votes to 56 votes; and, in any event, the explanation is readily apparent from the record below	21

3. Gunn’s argument regarding 15 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 5510(5) and 5511(e) was never raised below and, in any event, the argument is misplaced.....	23
III. WHETHER THE RECOUNT CONDUCTED BY THE BOARD OF CANVASS ON NOVEMBER 6, 2014 WAS PROPERLY CERTIFIED IS NOT THE ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT ON APPEAL	26
A. Question Presented	26
B. Standard and Scope of Review	26
C. Merits of Argument	26
1. The Board of Canvass was not limited to conducting merely one count of the absentee ballots	27
2. McKenna concedes that the tabulation of absentee ballots certified by the Board of Canvass on November 6, 2014 “does not add up” to the same total certified by the Superior Court on December 29, 2014, but all of this is simply immaterial at this juncture.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES:

<i>Ams. Mining Corp v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	32
<i>Gamles Corp. v. Gibson</i> , 939 A.2d 1269 (Del. 2007).....	17,21,23,27, 1,32
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 14 A.3d 512 (Del. 2011).....	15
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 62 A.3d 1223 (Del. 2013).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Harrington</i> , 27 A.2d 67 (Del. 1942).....	26
<i>Stoltz Mgmt Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992).....	8,15,26
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	8,15,26
<i>Ward v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 70 A.3d 206 (Del. 2012).....	17,21,23,27,31,32

STATUTES:

15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4701	10
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4702.....	10
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4707.....	11
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4741.....	11
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4902.....	11
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4904.....	11
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4909.....	11
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4931.....	12
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4947.....	12
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5510(5).....	3,23,24,25
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5511(e).....	3,23,24,25
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5701.....	12

15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5702.....	12, 28
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5702(e)	10
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5941	1,3,8,9,10,11,13,14
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5941(1).....	3,8,9,10,11,13,15
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5953.....	23,25,27

OTHER:

Article III, § 9 of the Delaware Constitution	14
Article V, § 6 of the Delaware Constitution.....	28
Chapter 49 of Title 15.....	11
Chapter 51 of Title 15.....	11
Chapter 55 of Title 15.....	24
Chapter 57 of Title 15.....	22,23,24,28
Chapter 57 of Title or to the Superior Court	23
Chapter 59 of Title 15.....	1,22,26
Sup. Ct. R. 8	17,21,23,27,31,32
Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	32
